ol

1.C.'S

Transistors

Diodes

Rectifier
Controls
Drive

Bass , Mid
Mid Freq
Treble, level
Reverb

Jacks

Transformer

Cap

Misc.

PARTS LIST FOR ALPHA 112 SERIES

Description

4558
C-Mos 74CO4

BC107 NPN

2N4250 PNP
2N4888 PNP
TIP 29 NPN
TIP 30B PNP
2N3155 NPN
SJ 954 PNP

IN458A
15V Zener

10A 200V

1 Meg Log

25K Linear
25K Rev-log
100K Linear
30K S-Curve

Open Curcuit standard

Mono Jack
Stereo Jack

Power
Filter

Power Switch

Reverb Pan

Reverb Pan gasket
Reverb Pan Pad
Handle Strap

AC Cord Wrap
Pointer Knobs
Speaker 112, 112R
Speaker 112P, 112PR

SUNN Part #

22-4558
22-7404

22-0107
22-4250
22-4888
22-0028
22-0030
22-3056
22-0954

22-0458
22-0150

19-0011

23-1272
23111
23-1112
23-1110
23-6505

67-0011
67-3610
67-3620

28-2115
10-3090

24-0109
29-0008
47-0063
47-0062
71-0020
48-0000
59-6001
81-016200-90
81-0166-00-90
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ALPHA SELF CONTAINED AMPLIFIER OVER

ALL SENSITIVITY

Input Control Settings Output

135 MV P-P Drive Control § Preamp line out 2.25
@ 1 Khz to Tone Controls mid vV P-P
normal input Level Control 10

Reverb 0 Power Amp out to 8
50 MV P-P ohm Load 52 V P-p
@10 Khz to
Brite Input

BLOCK DIAGRAM

. MiD
DRIVE BASS MID FREQ TREBLE LEVEL REVERB

e

Hi FREQ ‘
80OST
a7 K 1500
BRITE e 04 TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT - 2540 v PREAMP OUT
INPUT l . (accEss T0)
DRIVE AMP LEVEL AMP , ;
= (C MOS) —
’
27K ) "'l 10K
NORM v REVERB CIRCUITRY POWER AMP IN
INPUT i I l J—] (ACCESS FROM)
- VP REVERB FOOTSWITCH
¢ Mos ‘ =
LIMITER POWER 3300
AMP AR/ (] HEAD PHONE
330
_‘@ l[> = . ‘D

BIAS SETTING

; ’ SPEAKER

Make sure the heat sink is cool (approximate room temperature).
With no load or signal applied, measure the DC voltage across

emitter resistors R170 and R172.

of 7 MV + 2 MV,

Adjust R168 for a DC voltage



TYPICAL OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS

Alpha Self Contained Amplifiers

TEST EQUIPMENT USED

R el o o 1= S HP-1201A
Sine Generator . et n it ctesinernneeennnnnnnnnsas General Radio 1309A
Heathkit 16-18

0 = - HP 400 GL

0 Data Precision 1455
TEST CONDITION

Line Voltage.. oo i iiiiininineniieinnenenneneanas 120 VAC

Voltage Tolerances=. .o innnieeernnneennennnns 10%

R« 72 ¥ S 1 Khz

db Tolerances. ... vneieii ittt innnnnnnnns 10%

o= 8 ohms
ALPHA 112, 112R, 112P, 112PR, 210R,212R,115

Preamp input 2 (normal) couveeiiiinninnennnn.. 27 K ohms

(Brite).eeeenienniennunennnn 47 K ohms

Accessory to (Preamp oUt)...uvvueernieeennnnnn.. 150 ohms

Accessory from (Power Amp in).....c.veveuuinnnnn. 10 K ohms

Headphone out (Stereo) .....eveeeeeeenrnnenennnn 330 ohms

(MONO) « it e et et e et it 165 ohms

SYSTEM GAIN

Preamp in to accessory outpUL......coviueennnnns 95 db

Power Amp in to speaker out.......cevevivnnnnn.. 29 db
TOTAL GAIN. ittt ittt ittt teeenneeennenseneeesennnnns 124 db
POWER OUTPUT

At 5% disStortion. e e ieen e e s neeennenanns 50 watts
WEIGHT

112, T12R, 112P, T12PRuu sttt eineeenannnnnnns 37 1bs

210R...... Ce e e eeieieeee et ettt eaeeaanees L4 1/2 1bs.

R 47 1bs

LS i it e e e e e 51 1bs
DIMENSIONS HEIGHT LENGTH DEBTH

112, 112R. 112P, 112PR........ 19 1/4'" X26 1/4" x9 7/8"

210R = 212R.ueeenerinnnennennns 18 1/2' X26 1/4" xg 7/8"

21

--------------

1/4" X26 1/4*' X9 7/8"



PARTS LIST

Description Sunn Part 4§
Inregrated Circuits RC 4558 22-4558
C-MOS 7L4cob-4069 22-7404
Transistors MPS AL3 NPN 22-5184
BC 107 NPN 22-0107
2NL250 PNP 22-4250
2NL488B-2N5L0O1 PNP 22-4888
TIP 29 NPN 22-0028
TIP 308 PNP 22-0030
2N3055 NPN 22-3056
SJ95L PNP 22-0954
Diodes INLGBA 22-0458
15 V Zener 22-0150
Rectifier 10 A 200V 19-0011
Controls
Drive 1 meg log 23-1272
Bass~Mid 25K Linear 23-1111
Mid Freq. 25K Rev-lLog 23-1112
Treble Level 100K Linear 23-1110
Reverb 30K S-Curve 23-6505
Jacks -
Open Circuit Standard 67-0011
Mono Jack 67-3610
Stereo Jack 67-3620
Cap
Filter 3300 uf 50V 10-3090
Misc. Parts
Power Switch 24-0109
Reverb Pan 29-0008
Reverb Pan Gasket L7-0063
Reverb Pan Pad 47-0062
Handle Strap 71-0020
AC Cord 68-6500
AC Cord Wrap L8-0000
Pointer Knob 59-6001
Speaker 112, 112R 81-0162
Speaker 112P, 112PR 81-0166
Speaker 210 81-0116
Speaker 212 81-0236

Speaker 115 81-0558




F ALPHA SELF CONTAINED AMPLIFIER SCHEMATIC

L -——“——-—-—-—-—_, ci2s ) LIRS
o RIO7 - . o DUSCEPTIon Tary T
S iu - EXCHANGED VALUES OF RI%8,Ri65
( T i LEVEL A LwiTH RI59 8 RI66 ) 9 2078
RIOS : AA 8142 EXCHANGED VALUE 8 LOCATION OF
8 .
. (DRvE  mios cios oK RIS6 WITH RIS7 92278
RIO1 cio1 : T5E 32 X0 nios RIS RI31 WAS 10K Ri38 WAS 100K " 25 79
1ok _0gz7 i aTM 8OO MVEP HEN B 38 BASS ciio , € |ADDED €129,€130,C131,C132 BC133
f ~— cioz p gl €130 e 1ci02 v Oluf +18V
BRITE. [TV e Cioa 224f MID FREO. v |
RIO2 25V g +isv
INPUT e = R118 Ri2t Riat - CRIO4
) 22/ TP2 NP - RIT 25K a2 12K M & iness
e S30 MV PP Rit 1K REVLOG 4l Y pA—1
1 X s .
€103 R143
G @. P oridl B .
= : 1 k v Y
[ Ji
220t PREAMP
prees NP TP7 LINE OUT
RIO3 ctos -
; 27x a7 % cRI0S 1.5 v.eP (TO ACCESSORY)
NORMAL Vv R 1k IN4S8 ' -
INPUT ‘
-isv
RI5ST
‘2K iL
WA 1t Vv
crez . ) } Je2
= ciiz 124 POWER AMP
TREBLE
NP, 02Tuf 15K Ri25 cii3 (%:?Noi":cssssom
—_ p—i 100K T 22uf = :
o RI27 S Ri2s LINEAR 25V ( =
8.2x3 3.3k = RI30 ¢ NP »
RI28 ’ 27K
= REVERS
30K $ CURVE
RI29 :
L clie [ RI37 : RI32 ciie Lens
: otuf 27 J_ 680 180K 7500f T 22uf |- - ) MBEE
. — VA it 25V REVERB
i RIZ3 c! g? Rize NP FOOTSWITCH
= 4.7K g
+45vY ! -
RISS
( +15V
~15v
680 MV.EP
REVERS Cl18
Rida PAN OATaf L
4580 RI39,
5 112w
o~ - I8 !
} 72 SPEAKER
= ic +av 176 1C102
RIS RI40,100K =
3 8
. - : by
. . RIAT hios /8 1€102 2V.PP 7,
- t Ri46 100K 3055
)
D gxgo . RITE
3 sl 2K low : 330, 2w 3
H 14 1C102 L> e Py d v J4
i 2 Lt 1 2 HEADPHONE
airz S . A ouT
.33 RIT? g
_ ow 330,2w =
i =
Qi0S ! 4
] 958 { 5 ’ A
1
FI  POWER SWITCH
154" 24-0109
; -15V 120 VAC
i -
i 45v 60 HZ
-5V RI78 013
RESISTOPS RIAE 1LG, 150, 151, and 157" L2k p q (5‘8% i
MAVE C#aNGED VALUES BETWLIN DIFFEREWT il -36 QioT .
REVISIONS ON THE ALPRA SERIES ARMPLIFILR RIES 2 —O GROUND
! UF ONE QF THESE RESISTORS NEEDS REPLACL- 120 D{Ps A4z CR!10O3
MENT, REPLACE WiTH A RESISTOF OF Twg : RIGE Ksvz
SamE vaALUE AS THE ONL REWCVED. 180 T
. i A -
; . e s 1sv
. F3 330
; 34 -asv Tsw
1




REVISIONS
RIO? TR | DEMCAPTION DATE NPNGVED
. ~ NGED VALUES OF Ri58, RIGS
™ v alle l-:)'fé— A e & e o 9-20-78| -
RIOY ~ o
RIOS BV . A _ 100K o [EXGTANGE VALUE & LOCATION OF (g 22.7¢ @
DRIVE + €106 100K 12K ' LINEAR WITH RIST. -
1 MEG LOG RI08 104 ] }
AAA I : i3 ALA
ri0l ClOl Wit = R108 |3 12 €197 ‘Rito 3 :Ass cio v
oK Q027 0 A —] 4 25K Otpf +18Y
b 3 33K 2.2p¢ LINEAR W0 FREC. 1"
BrRITE [V - /6 10102 25y WT b RI21 CRIOS
47 — NP *r . K +15V
INPUT 47K = d = 12K R4t Jinass
RUS AT SV 172 ICI04 '™
= ZSKJ x Gl ] Riz2 . cie | gpras
R v .Olp €.8x ST 4 A .
= = RI22 1M g z.z\)u 150 , PREAMP
. 12K L "1chos | &5 LINE OUT
" calos ) (TO ACCESSORY)
Ri03 clos , ass & =
NORMAL Vv #2‘;"( A = -5V
INPUT 5pf
RIST claz
A It ————e v J2
10K 2.2pf 4 POWER AMP
25V : LINE IN
NP , : ) 1 g”zsm 1 (FROM ACCESSORY)
RI27 I 55y =
RI303 NP
8.2x ¢ 27K 3
) <
ciia R132 ciie lecus v I3
.o:,.r[- 3 180K IR} REVERB
! f_ RI ot FOOTSWITCH
1/2 1C 103 v — 47K.0068 =
2 RISE ; +45v ' :lRolil
‘ : it [} b4 .
68K S RIS - »—-| >0 Reverb glrcult only In
= ge8K RIS3 | I/61C102 | Alpha [J2R and Alpha 112PR
180 {rt36, 100k| P
e '
}
Qt02 cue
Py as88 | 16 Ic102 REVEFS a7yt
g R4 L2K . v — It
< 680 . . RI38,47K RI36
12w +I8V X |D"2 39K
Qlol /_(}/ 29-00C8 SPEAKER
BCI07 _[;*- {\3 Q103 176 [T 102 =
g:'gi =ci25 TIP 29 2 140 100K = .
—\ : 3N 4
[ Ri68 - IC 102 1
i/€
b4 Box
RI4T 2N
o . RIT6
ook 330,2w 3
RiI48 I 77 \ T4
MR 1 330,2W 2 A HEADPHONE
10 K | ouT
RITH
5 3 3.3% =
e
7
IC10 5 4
RI62 5.1 a
8.2%
CRIOG . » wiTCH
iNas8 RIT3 184 PR e
SLBBLO- — -
= 330 |
- BLACK 2 1 cRI0I
120 VAC & o
04;0580 = 60 HZ | { A,200V
-15v | ] & RiTe o+ 15V
RI78 I =L 330 L/ CRI0Z
12K p ! | = 5w 15Ve .
.
Q107 | B ———0 GROUND
b MPS A43 L - it CR103
S RIGS ‘ l 28-2118 —
3 i20 3 = 3300pt sV
RigSE : T"’oi‘f\p RITS 0 — I8V
(3§ 330
34 _asy’ e Tmefommeieid sumn @ ottt icnrg Sl
-45V [rnscroms wec  ammaes Yeaa e wrerne @
Bias Setting: Let unit warm up approximately five minutes. Apply 8 ohm =+ * TALPHA 2R & ALPHAII2PS
Load to power amp. Disconnect preamp from 'powar amp by : Catmision kot SCHEMATIC
) Insering shorted plug Into "Accessory From' Jack. Measure ,_.‘ﬂ:l vlﬂll - e
; volitage across emitter resistors, R172 and R170. Blas : . _4‘——}34—7-‘ -~ lD DIIOO l B8
] voltage should be 6 mv: .5 mv. . T T T
LR

[Tt 1%
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J3
REVERB
FOOTSWITCH

J3 REVERB
FOOTSWITCH

. - :,
EERET 20 2 e N

b e
DA -

800 MVPP
=~ TP

Ril3
BASS

[

Coe>
O —Ris}-

J2 Ji
POWER PREAMP
AMP IN LINE OUT
J2 POWER AMP  J| PREAMP

IN LINE OUT

450 MVPP

O .

Lt VPP

- B

Rill

MID

20-0142 rev. A

Ri2l
o

ICI04

0 <

‘REVERB

INPUT

Ri26

RI25

-iRI124

TREBLE

Ja
HEADPHONES

E

2w
2W b

RIT6
——RIT7

cize

BLACK

125v

GREEN

F3

3A

)

RED/YELLOW

125V

—

ci27

Clig |

Ri42
LEVEL

680OMVYPP

Ri28

O

REVERB

REVERB
OUTPUT

3A

REPLACE FUSES

_WITH- SAME TYPE AND RATING
F2

|
\4
LSA SLOBLO

Fi

™



